



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LCT CAPITAL, LLC, :  
 :  
 :  
 Appellant, :  
 Cross-Appellee, : Nos. 565,2019 & 568,2019  
 Plaintiff below, :  
 :  
 :  
 v. : Case Below:  
 :  
 :  
 NGL ENERGY PARTNERS LP and : Superior Court of  
 NGL ENERGY HOLDINGS LLC, : the State of Delaware  
 : C.A. No. N15C-08-109 WCC [CCLD]  
 :  
 :  
 Appellees, :  
 Cross-Appellants, :  
 Defendants below. :

**CORRECTED APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL AND  
CROSS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

*Of Counsel:*

Hal S. Shaftel  
Obiamaka P. Madubuko  
Daniel Friedman  
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP  
MetLife Building  
200 Park Avenue  
New York, NY 10166  
(212) 801-9200

Steven T. Margolin (#3110)  
Samuel L. Moultrie (#5979)  
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP  
The Nemours Building  
1007 North Orange Street, Suite 1200  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 661-7000

*Attorneys for Appellees/Cross-Appellants*

Dated: July 29, 2020

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iii |
| NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....  | 1   |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 6   |
| APPEAL .....  | 6   |
| CROSS-APPEAL .....  | 6   |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS .....  | 8   |
| I.    BACKGROUND.....   | 8   |
| A.    Parties.....  | 8   |
| B.    NGL’s Acquisition of TransMontaigne.....                          | 8   |
| C.    LCT and NGL Never Reached Agreement.....                          | 10  |
| 1.    LCT and Krimbill Never Set Terms to Present for<br>Approval ..... | 11  |
| 2.    Corporate Approval Within NGL Was Never<br>Obtained.....          | 14  |
| II.   PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....  | 15  |
| A.   Pre-Trial .....  | 15  |
| 1.   Breach of Contract.....  | 16  |
| 2.   Unjust Enrichment .....  | 16  |
| 3.   Fraudulent Misrepresentation .....                                 | 17  |
| B.   Trial .....  | 17  |
| C.   Post-Trial.....  | 21  |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 23  |
| I.    LCT CANNOT RECOVER THE BENEFIT OF A NON-<br>EXISTENT BARGAIN..... | 23  |
| A.    Question Presented.....   | 23  |
| B.    Scope of Review .....   | 23  |
| C.    Merits of Argument.....   | 23  |

|      |   |    |
|------|---|----|
| 1.   | The Trial Court Correctly Determined that LCT<br>Cannot Recover Benefit-of-the-Bargain Damages.....                                 | 23 |
| 2.   | Inapplicability of Benefit-of-the-Bargain Damages<br>Under Delaware Law is Consistent with Precedent<br>in Other Jurisdictions..... | 33 |
| 3.   | LCT’s Promissory Estoppel Cases are Irrelevant.....   | 41 |
| 4.   | LCT Cannot Recover for Failed Negotiations .....  | 44 |
| 5.   | Public Policy Does Not Permit LCT to Enforce a<br>Non-Existent Bargain .....  | 45 |
| II.  | THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY SETTING ASIDE THE<br>UNCHALLENGED AWARD OF \$4 MILLION, WHICH<br>FULLY COMPENSATES LCT FOR ITS LOSS.....   | 48 |
| A.   | Questions Presented .....   | 48 |
| B.   | Scope of Review .....   | 48 |
| C.   | Merits of Argument.....   | 49 |
| 1.   | No Basis Exists to Set Aside the Jury’s Quantum<br>Meruit Verdict .....   | 49 |
| 2.   | Because the Quantum Meruit Award Fully<br>Compensates LCT, No Additional Fraud<br>Damages Are Recoverable .....                     | 52 |
| III. | THE VERDICT ON FRAUD LIABILITY IS CONTRARY TO<br>EVIDENCE OF LCT’S ADMITTED NON-RELIANCE.....                                       | 54 |
| A.   | Question Presented.....   | 54 |
| B.   | Scope of Review .....   | 54 |
| C.   | Merits of Argument.....   | 54 |
| IV.  | THE TRIAL COURT INSTRUCTED THE JURY TO APPLY<br>AN INCORRECT FRAUDULENT MISREPRESENTATION<br>STANDARD .....                         | 60 |
| A.   | Questions Presented .....   | 60 |
| B.   | Scope of Review .....   | 60 |
| C.   | Merits of Argument.....   | 60 |
|      | CONCLUSION.....   | 67 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |                |
| <i>Abry Partners V, L.P. v. F&amp;W Acquisition LLC</i> ,<br>891 A.2d 1032 (Del. Ch. 2006) .....   | 46             |
| <i>Adams v. Jankouskas</i> ,<br>452 A.2d 148 (Del. 1982) .....   | 25             |
| <i>Aerotech Res., Inc. v. Dodson Aviation, Inc.</i> ,<br>91 F. App'x 37 (10th Cir. 2004) .....   | 39             |
| <i>Airborne Health, Inc. v. Squid Soap, LP</i> ,<br>984 A.2d 126 (Del. Ch. 2009) .....   | 61             |
| <i>In re Asbestos Litig.</i> ,<br>1994 WL 553234 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 19, 1994), <i>rev'd on other<br/>grounds sub nom. Asbestos Litig. Pusey Trial Grp. v. Owens-<br/>Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 669 A.2d 108 (Del. 1995)..... | 45             |
| <i>Auto Chem Labs., Inc. v. Turtle Wax, Inc.</i> ,<br>2010 WL 3769209 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 24, 2010) .....   | 35             |
| <i>Avantix Labs., Inc. v. Pharmion, LLC</i> ,<br>2012 WL 2309981 (Del. Super. Ct. June 18, 2012) .....   | 42             |
| <i>B&amp;P Holdings I, LLC v. Grand Sasso, Inc.</i> ,<br>114 F. App'x 461 (3d Cir. 2004) .....   | 35             |
| <i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon Trust Co., N.A. v. Liberty Media Corp.</i> ,<br>29 A.3d 225 (Del. 2011) .....   | 23             |
| <i>Banther v. State</i> ,<br>884 A2d 487 (Del. 2005) .....   | 60             |
| <i>Bohnsack v. Varco, L.P.</i> ,<br>668 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2012) .....   | 36, 37         |
| <i>Burgos v. Hickok</i> ,<br>695 A.2d 1141 (Del. 1997) .....   | 59             |
| <i>Cabrera v. State</i> ,<br>747 A.2d 543 (Del. 2000) .....  | 60             |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>CGI Fed. Inc. v. FCi Fed., Inc.</i> ,<br>814 S.E.2d 183 (Va. 2018) .....                            | 34         |
| <i>CitiSteel USA, Inc. v. Connell Ltd. Pshp., Luria Bros. Div.</i> ,<br>758 A.2d 928 (Del. 2000) ..... | 48, 54     |
| <i>Culver v. Bennett</i> ,<br>588 A.2d 1094 (Del. 1991) .....  | 32, 63, 65 |
| <i>Dastgheib v. Genentech, Inc.</i> ,<br>438 F. Supp. 2d 546 (E.D. Pa. 2006) .....                     | 39         |
| <i>DCV Holdings, Inc. v. ConAgra, Inc.</i> ,<br>889 A.2d 954 (Del. 2005) .....                         | 54         |
| <i>Dierker v. Eagle Nat. Bank</i> ,<br>888 F. Supp. 2d 645 (D. Md. 2012) .....                         | 35         |
| <i>Duncan v. Theratx, Inc.</i> ,<br>775 A.2d 1019 (Del. 2001) .....                                    | 53         |
| <i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours and Co. v. Florida Evergreen Foliage</i> ,<br>744 A.2d 457 (Del. 1999) ..... | 27         |
| <i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Coopers &amp; Lybrand</i> ,<br>928 F. Supp. 557 (W.D. Pa. 1996) .....  | 35         |
| <i>EEOC v. Waffle House</i> ,<br>534 U.S. 279 (2002) .....   | 53         |
| <i>Farm Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. Perdue, Inc.</i> ,<br>608 A.2d 726, 1992 WL 21141 (Del. 1992) .....    | 48, 54     |
| <i>Fritz v. Yeager</i> ,<br>790 A.2d 469 (Del. 2002) .....   | 54         |
| <i>Gaffin v. Teledyne, Inc.</i> ,<br>611 A.2d 467 (Del. 1992) .....                                    | 61         |
| <i>Gen. Tel. Co. v. EEOC</i> ,<br>446 U.S. 318 (1980) .....  | 53         |
| <i>Grunstein v. Silva</i> ,<br>2009 WL 4698541 (Del. Ch. Dec. 8, 2009) .....                           | 41         |
| <i>Grunstein v. Silva</i> ,<br>2011 WL 378782 (Del. Ch. Jan. 31, 2011) .....                           | 43         |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Grunstein v. Silva</i> ,<br>2014 WL 4473641 (Del. Ch. Sept. 5, 2014), <i>aff'd</i> ,<br>113 A.3d 1080 (Del. 2015) .....   | 6, 24, 43, 44 |
| <i>Hardy v. Adam McMillan Constr., LLC</i> ,<br>2011 WL 2163598 (Del. Super. Ct. May 31, 2011) .....   | 63            |
| <i>Harnish v. Widener Univ. Sch. of Law</i> ,<br>833 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2016) .....   | 30, 35        |
| <i>Hercules Inc. v. Aetna Cas. and Sur. Co.</i> ,<br>1998 WL 962089 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 30, 1998), <i>rev'd in part on</i><br><i>other grounds by</i> 784 A.2d 481 (Del. 2001)..... | 53            |
| <i>In re HH Liquidation, LLC</i> ,<br>590 B.R. 211 (D. Del. Bankr. 2018).....  | 59            |
| <i>Hinchey v. NYNEX Corp.</i> ,<br>144 F.3d 134 (1st Cir. 1998).....   | 59            |
| <i>Hynansky v. 1492 Hospitality Grp., Inc.</i> ,<br>2007 WL 2319191 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 15, 2007).....   | 49            |
| <i>IPFS Corp. v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> ,<br>2013 WL 11541918 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 15, 2013) .....  | 35            |
| <i>James Cable, LLC v. Millenium Digital Media Sys., L.L.C.</i> ,<br>2009 WL 1638634 (Del. Ch. June 11, 2009).....   | 41            |
| <i>Johnson v. Preferred Professional Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>91 A.3d 994 (Del. Super. Ct. 2014).....   | 61            |
| <i>Lambo v. Kathleen D'Acquisto Irrevocable Tr.</i> ,<br>2007 WI App 230 (Wis. Ct. App. Sept. 19, 2007) .....  | 34            |
| <i>Leftwich v. Gaines</i> ,<br>521 S.E.2d 717 (N.C. Ct. App. 1999).....  | 39, 40        |
| <i>Lewis v. Citizens Agency of Madelia, Inc.</i> ,<br>306 Minn. 194 (1975) .....   | 39, 40        |
| <i>LHC Nashua Partnership, Ltd. v. PDNED Sagamore Nashua, L.L.C.</i> ,<br>659 F3d 450 (5th Cir. 2011) .....  | 35            |
| <i>Lyons Ins. Agency, Inc. v. Wilson</i> ,<br>2018 WL 481641 (Del. Ch. Jan. 19, 2018).....   | 41            |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Manzo v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> ,<br>2002 WL 31926606 (Del. Ch. Dec. 19, 2002), <i>aff'd</i> ,<br>825 A.2d 239 (Del. 2003) ..... | 24, 26, 46 |
| <i>May v. Bigmar, Inc.</i> ,<br>838 A.2d 285 (Del. Ch. 2003) .....  | 65         |
| <i>McKee v. Isle of Capri Casinos, Inc.</i> ,<br>864 N.W.2d 518 (Iowa 2015) .....   | 34         |
| <i>McQueen v. Woodstream Corp.</i> ,<br>672 F. Supp. 2d 84 (D.D.C. 2009).....   | 35         |
| <i>Midwest Home Distrib., Inc. v. Domco Indus. Ltd.</i> ,<br>585 N.W.2d 735 (Iowa 1998) .....                                   | 38         |
| <i>NAACO Indus., Inc. v. Applicia Inc.</i> ,<br>997 A.2d 1 (Del. Ch. 2009) .....  | 46         |
| <i>O’Riley v. Rogers</i> ,<br>69 A3d 1007 (Del. 2013) .....   | 48         |
| <i>Olson v. Halvorsen</i> ,<br>2009 WL 1317148 (Del. Ch. May 13, 2009).....   | 42         |
| <i>Olson v. Kendrick</i> ,<br>1984 Del. Super. LEXIS 712 (Del. Super. Ct. May 1, 1984).....                                     | 23, 29     |
| <i>Parks v. Macro-Dynamics, Inc.</i> ,<br>591 P.2d 1005 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1979).....  | 34         |
| <i>Pelletier v. Stuart-James Co., Inc.</i> ,<br>863 F.2d 1550 (11th Cir. 1989) .....  | 35         |
| <i>R.T. Vanderbilt Co. v Galliher</i> ,<br>98 A.3d 122 (Del. 2014) .....  | 60         |
| <i>Radius Servs., LLC v. Jack Corrozi Const., Inc.</i> ,<br>2009 WL 3273509 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 30, 2009) .....              | 62         |
| <i>Ramone v. Lang</i> ,<br>2006 WL 905347 (Del. Ch. Apr. 3, 2006).....  | 42         |
| <i>Rauch v. Rauch</i> ,<br>2017 WL 3722545 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Aug. 30, 2017).....                                       | 34         |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>RGC Int’l Invs., LDC v. Greka Energy Corp.</i> ,<br>2001 WL 984689 (Del. Ch. Aug. 22, 2001) .....  | 42, 43        |
| <i>Riggins v. Mauriello</i> ,<br>603 A.2d 827 (Del. 1992) .....   | 63            |
| <i>Roboserve, Inc. v. Kato Kagaku Co., Ltd.</i> ,<br>78 F.3d 266 (7th Cir. 1996) .....  | 35, 36        |
| <i>Roil Energy, LLC. v. Edington</i> ,<br>2016 WL 4132471 (Wash. Ct. App. Aug. 2, 2016).....  | 34            |
| <i>In re Rollison</i> ,<br>520 B.R. 109 (D. Colo. Bankr. 2014) .....  | 37            |
| <i>Shuttleworth v. Abramo</i> ,<br>1994 WL 384428 (Del. Ch. July 14, 1994) .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Simon v. San Paolo U.S. Holding Co.</i> ,<br>113 P.3d 63 (Cal. 2005) .....   | 34            |
| <i>Sorenson v. Gardner</i> ,<br>334 P.2d 471 (Or. 1959) .....   | 34            |
| <i>Stein v. Gelfand</i> ,<br>476 F. Supp. 2d 427 (S.D.N.Y.2007) .....   | 44            |
| <i>Stephenson v. Capano Dev. Co.</i> ,<br>1985 WL 636429 (Del. Super. Ct. July 10, 1985).....   | 30            |
| <i>Stephenson v. Capano Dev., Inc.</i> ,<br>462 A.2d 1069 (Del. 1983) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Streeks, Inc. v. Diamond Hill Farms, Inc.</i> ,<br>605 N.W.2d 110 (Neb. 2000), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i><br><i>Knights of Columbus Council 3152 v. KFS BD, Inc.</i> , 791 N.W.2d<br>317 (Neb. 2010) ..... | 34            |
| <i>Sudo Props., Inc. v. Terrebonne Par. Consol. Gov’t</i> ,<br>2008 WL 2623000 (E.D. La. July 2, 2008) .....  | 35            |
| <i>Tam v. Spitzer</i> ,<br>1995 WL 510043 (Del. Ch. Aug. 17, 1995) .....  | 26            |
| <i>Trytko v. Hubbell, Inc.</i> ,<br>28 F.3d 715 (7th Cir. 1994) .....   | 35, 40        |



|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Twin Fires Inv., LLC v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>2002 WL 31875204 (Mass. Super. Ct. Dec. 16, 2002) .....      | 37     |
| <i>Tyndall v. Tyndall</i> ,<br>214 A.2d 124 (Del. 1965) .....   | 51     |
| <i>U.S. Bank Nat. v. Swanson</i> ,<br>2006 WL 1579779 (Del. Super. Ct. May 1, 2006), <i>aff'd</i> ,<br>918 A.2d 339 (Del. 2006) ..... | 29     |
| <i>United States v. Ben Grunstein &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> ,<br>137 F. Supp. 197 (D.N.J. 1955) .....                                      | 46, 47 |
| <i>United States v. Turner</i> ,<br>465 F.3d 667 (6th Cir. 2006) .....  | 35     |
| <i>Universal Enter. Grp., L.P. v. Duncan Petroleum Corp.</i> ,<br>2014 WL 1760023 (Del. Ch. Apr. 29, 2014) .....                      | 55     |
| <i>Veilleux v. National Broadcasting Co.</i> ,<br>206 F.3d 92 (1st Cir. 2000) .....   | 38     |
| <i>Vichi v. Koninklijke Philips Electronics, N.V.</i> ,<br>85 A.3d 725 (Del. Ch. 2014) .....  | 17     |
| <i>Volkswagen of America, Inc. v. Costello</i> ,<br>880 A.2d 230 (Del. 2005) .....  | 60, 65 |
| <i>Weinshel v. Willott, LLC</i> ,<br>2006 WL 1229933 (Conn. Super. Ct. Apr. 13, 2006) .....   | 34     |
| <i>Zanakis-Pico v. Cutter Dodge, Inc.</i> ,<br>47 P.3d 1222 (Haw. 2002) .....   | 34     |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>  |        |
| <i>I Damages in Tort Actions</i> § 301 (Matthew Bender) (2020) .....  | 24     |
| 31 C.J.S. Estoppel § 117 .....  | 29     |
| 31 C.J.S. Estoppel § 119 .....  | 23     |
| 37 C.J.S. Fraud § 56 .....  | 38     |
| Del. P.J.I. Civ. § 22.17 .....  | 29     |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| Donald J. Wolfe, Jr. & Michael A. Pittinger, <i>Corporate and Commercial Practice in the Delaware Court of Chancery</i> § 2.03[b][1] ..... | 61     |
| 3 John Norton Pomeroy, <i>A Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence</i> § 872 (5th ed. 2002) .....  | 61     |
| Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 162 .....  | 62     |
| Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 162, Comment a (1981) .....  | 63     |
| Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 164 (1981), Ex. A .....  | 63     |
| Restatement (Second) of Torts § 525 (1977) .....   | 24     |
| Restatement (Second) of Torts § 549(1)(b) .....  | 26     |
| Restatement (Second) of Torts § 549(2) .....   | 26     |
| Restatement (Second) of Torts § 549, cmt. g .....  | 26     |
| Super. Ct. Civ. R. 59(c) .....   | 48, 51 |
